German Logistics Properties, including the receipt of proceeds from the sale. In our opinion, all material adjustments necessary to
reflect the effect of the above transaction have been made.

4

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2018
(In thousands)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is presented assuming the disposition of the German Logistics
Properties had occurred as of June 30, 2018. This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction
with our unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations appearing herein and our historical financial statements and
notes thereto as filed in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2018. This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been had we completed this
transaction on June 30, 2018, nor does it purport to represent our future financial position.

As of
June 30, 2018

(a)

Adjustments for
the disposition of

the German
Logistics

Properties   Pro Forma
ASSETS

Investment property, net $ 2,602,557 $ (201,278) (c) $ 2,401,279
Cash and cash equivalents 101,236 214,495 (b) 315,731
Restricted cash 15,830 (34) (c) 15,796
Tenant and other receivables, net 70,331 (773) (c) 69,558
Intangible lease assets, net 321,418 (23,414) (c) 298,004
Deferred leasing costs, net 120,623 —   120,623
Deferred financing costs, net 786 — 786
Other assets 32,166 (3,651) (c) 28,515
Total assets 3,264,947 (14,655)   3,250,292

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 72,294 (2,213) (c) 70,081
Due to affiliates 6,929 (341) (c) 6,588
Intangible lease liabilities, net 60,238 — 60,238
Other liabilities 22,014 —   22,014
Distributions payable 14,759 —   14,759
Notes payable, net 1,802,828 (144,715) (c) 1,658,113
Total liabilities 1,979,062 (147,269)   1,831,793

Commitments and Contingencies — —   —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred shares, $.001 par value; 500,000 preferred shares
authorized, none issued or outstanding as of June 30, 2018 — —   —
Common shares, $.001 par value; 1,500,000 common shares
authorized as of June 30, 2018; 272,459 issued and outstanding as
of June 30, 2018 272 — 272
Additional paid-in capital 2,456,713 — 2,456,713
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (1,019,484) 129,387 (d) (890,097)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (153,001) 3,227 (d) (149,774)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,284,500 132,614   1,417,114
Noncontrolling interests 1,385 —   1,385
Total equity 1,285,885 132,614   1,418,499
Total liabilities and equity 3,264,947 (14,655)   3,250,292

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented assuming the dispositions of the German
Logistics Properties had occurred as of January 1, 2017. This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations should be
read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet appearing herein and our historical financial
statements and notes thereto as filed in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2018. This unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had we
completed this transaction on January 1, 2017, nor does it purport to represent our future operations.

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018 (a)

Adjustments for
the disposition of

the German
Logistics

Properties (b)   Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 160,610   $ (10,569) $ 150,041
Other revenue   9,031   (61)   8,970
Total revenues 169,641   (10,630) 159,011
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 40,168   (935) 39,233
Real property taxes   21,304   (259)   21,045
Property management fees   3,572   (118)   3,454
Depreciation and amortization   63,423   (3,519)   59,904
Asset management and acquisition fees   17,641   (1,001)   16,640
General and administrative expenses 5,975 — 5,975
Impairment losses 5,105 — 5,105
Total expenses 157,188   (5,832) 151,356
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) and
benefit (provision) for income taxes 12,453   (4,798) 7,655
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments 818   — 818
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate investments   58,674   —   58,674
Foreign currency gains (losses) (8,361) — (8,361)
Interest expense   (30,217)   1,118   (29,099)
Other income (expenses)   409   —   409
Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for income taxes 33,776   (3,680) 30,096
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   1,478   275   1,753
Net income (loss) 35,254 (3,405) 31,849
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 776 — 776
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 36,030 $ (3,405) $ 32,625
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share: $ 0.13 $ — $ 0.12
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   272,985   —   272,985

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The following unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is presented assuming the dispositions of the German
Logistics Properties had occurred as of January 1, 2017. This unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations should be
read in conjunction with our unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet appearing herein and our historical financial
statements and notes thereto as filed in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017. This unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations would have been had we
completed this transaction on January 1, 2017, nor does it purport to represent our future operations.

Year Ended
December 31, 2017

(a)

Adjustments for
the disposition of

the German
Logistics

Properties (b)   Pro Forma
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 379,188   $ (19,277) $ 359,911
Other revenue   24,461   (118)   24,343
Total revenues 403,649   (19,395) 384,254
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 89,043   (1,154) 87,889
Real property taxes   48,566   (494)   48,072
Property management fees   8,230   (206)   8,024
Depreciation and amortization   138,503   (6,564)   131,939
Acquisition related expenses 127 — 127
Asset management and acquisition fees   37,949   (1,983)   35,966
General and administrative expenses 9,250 — 9,250
Impairment losses 7,124 — 7,124
Total expenses 338,792   (10,401) 328,391
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) and
benefit (provision) for income taxes 64,857   (8,994) 55,863
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (634)   — (634)
Gain (loss) on sale of real estate investments   364,325   —   364,325
Foreign currency gains (losses) 10,046 — 10,046
Interest expense   (59,461)   2,105   (57,356)
Other income (expenses)   680   —   680
Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for income taxes 379,813   (6,889) 372,924
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   8,705   416   9,121
Provision for income taxes related to sale of real estate (12,911) — (12,911)
Net income (loss) 375,607 (6,473) 369,134
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (54,657) — (54,657)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 320,950 $ (6,473) $ 314,477
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share: $ 1.16 $ — $ 1.14
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   276,374   —   276,374

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018

(a) Reflects the Company's historical Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2018.

(b) Reflects the proceeds received from the sale of the German Logisitics Properties less any cash on hand at the German